

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
APPEAL NO. 2021AP1450-OA

BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O'KEEFE, ED PERKINS
and RONALD ZAHN,

Petitioners,

BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES,
VOCES DE LA FRONTERA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF WISCONSIN, CINDY FALLONA, LAUREN
STEPHENSON, REBECCA ALWIN, CONGRESSMAN GLENN
GROTHMAN, CONGRESSMAN MIKE GALLAGHER,
CONGRESSMAN BRYAN STEIL, CONGRESSMAN TOM
TIFFANY, CONGRESSMAN SCOTT FITZGERALD, LISA
HUNTER, JACOB ZABEL, JENNIFER OH, JOHN PERSA,
GERALDINE SCHERTZ, KATHLEEN QUALHEIM,
GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON, STEPHEN JOSEPH
WRIGHT, JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT, and SOMESH JHA,

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARGE BOSTELMANN
in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections
Commission, JULIE GLANCEY in her official capacity as a member
of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, ANN JACOBS in her official
capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission,
DEAN KNUDSON in his official capacity as a member of the
Wisconsin Elections Commission, ROBERT SPINDELL, JR. in his
official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission
and MARK THOMSEN in his official capacity as a member of the
Wisconsin Elections Commission,

Respondents,

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, in his official capacity, and JANET BEWLEY SENATE DEMOCRATIC MINORITY LEADER, on behalf of the Senate Democratic Caucus,

Intervenors-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF BY JANET BEWLEY,
STATE SENATE DEMOCRATIC MINORITY LEADER

PINES BACH LLP
Tamara B. Packard, SBN 1023111
Aaron G. Dumas, SBN 1087951
122 West Washington Ave., Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 251-0101 (telephone)
(608) 251-2883 (facsimile)
tpackard@pinesbach.com
adumas@pinesbach.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent
Janet Bewley Senate Democratic
Minority Leader on behalf of the Senate
Democratic Caucus*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Governor’s Maps are the Best Maps Under the Standards of the Court’s Order.	5
II. If the Court does not adopt the Governor’s Maps, it Should Adopt the Bewley Maps.	8
CONCLUSION	11
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , No. 01-C-0121, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002)	7
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	7
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, __ N.W.2d __	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Voting Rights Act of 1965	5
U.S Const. amend. XIV	10
Wis. Const., Article IV, § 4	10
